

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024

LFIR # 2856

1. Project Title	Sankofa Comme	ercial Developme	nt (Pinella	<u>.</u>			
1. 1 Toject Title	Carikora Comini	Sicial Developine	in (i incha	?/			
2. Senate Sponsor	Darryl Rouson						
3. Date of Request	03/06/2023						
4. Project/Program De	escription						
The funds from this ft. of LEED certified from 500 sq. ft. to 4,	commercial space	in two 2-story bui	ildings with	a mix of trad	litional commercial s	roject entails 43,000 sq. space ranging in size	
5. State Agency to red	eive requested fu	ı nds Depar	tment of E	conomic Opp	ortunity		
State Agency conta		for Fiscal Year	2023-2024				
Type of Funding	- Couring Request	Tor Fractar Tear	2023-202-	Amo	ount]	
Operations				0			
Fixed Capital Outlay					1,500,000	1	
Total State Funds F					1,500,000		
7. Total Project Cost for Type of Funding	or Fiscal Year 202	3-2024 (includir		ount	Percentage	ect)	
Total State Funds R	equested (from que	estion #6)		1,500,000	7%		
Matching Funds	· · · ·	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,					
Federal				489,150	2%		
State (excluding the	amount of this req	uest)		0	0%		
Local				15,566,799	76%		
Other				3,000,000	15%		
Total Project Costs	for Fiscal Year 2	023-2024		20,555,949	100%		
8. Has this project pre	eviously received	state funding?	No				
Fiscal Year	Am	Amount		pecific	Vetoed		
(уууу-уу)	Recurring	Nonrecurring	Appro	priation #			
9. Is future funding lik	cely to be request	ed?	No			I	
a. If yes, indicate no	onrecurring amou	int per year.]	
b. Describe the sou	irce of funding the	at can be used i	n lieu of s	ate funding.		7	
10. Has the entity requires Yes If yes, indicate the						19 pandemic?	



11. Status of Construction

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024

LFIR # 2856

The City of St. Petersburg received approximately \$45M in American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds.

Complete questions 11 and 12 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects

a. What is the current phase of the project?				
Planning	ODesign	◆ Construction		
b. Is the project "shovel ready" (i.e permitted)?			Yes	
c. What is the e	Late 2023			
d. What is the e	Spring 2025			

12. List the owners of the facility to receive, directly or indirectly, any fixed capital outlay funding. Include the relationship between the owners of the facility and the entity.

The City of St. Petersburg will receive funding for this project to directly use for construction expenses.

13. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount	
Administrative Costs:			
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0	
Other Salary and Benefits		0	
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0	
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0	
Operational Costs: Other			
Salary and Benefits		0	
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0	
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0	
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:		
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	The Sankofa Commercial Development project will be comprised of 2 two-story buildings, approximately 43,000 SF of total space under roof. The building construction classification per the Florida Building Code 7th Edition is Type VB, fully sprinklered. The project will utilize sustainable concepts and achieve LEED Gold certification.	1,500,000	
Total State Funds Requested (must equal total from question #6)			

14. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?



1

1

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024

LFIR # 2856

The funds from this project will be used to construct the Sankofa Commercial Development. The project entails 43,000-SF of LEED certified commercial space in two 2-story buildings with a mix of traditional commercial space ranging size from 500 sq. ft. to 4,000 sq. ft. and micro spaces from 64 sq. ft. to 300 sq. ft. in size. In particular, the development is proposed to seed and grow entrepreneurs in a variety of industries including retail, office, food and entertainment by providing micro lease spaces, co-working spaces, and an on-site digital and creative tech incubator. The approximate 12,200 sq. ft. of the commercial development dedicated to micro tenant and incubator space is the focus of the city's ESP application entitled "Sankofa Commercial Development."

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

Activities and services completed through this project include a wide variety of construction, site development, and other components of a new building project.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

Direct services will not be provided immediately by the project as these funds are for construction, but the development will provide a tremendous value to the community by the program it will house to support innovation and entrepreneurs.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

The target population for this project has two audiences. Individuals who would work and operate business in the variety of commercial spaces as well as customers and the broader community.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

The development is proposed to seed and grow entrepreneurs in a variety of industries including retail, office, food, and entertainment by providing micro lease spaces, co-working spaces, and an on-site digital and creative tech incubator. Additionally, the project will fund immediate construction jobs in the community in addition to the increased economic activity associated with the construction and ultimately the business based out of the development center. Success of this project will be identified through the successful leasing of the spaces and other economic indicators tracked by the city. Specific metrics on immediate job impacts will be measured through hiring data and ongoing data collection from the city's administrative function.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract?

Revoking of funding	ng.			
5. Requester Contact	t Informati	ion		
a. First Name	Rob		Last Name	Gerdes
b. Organization	City of St. Petersburg			
c. E-mail Address	robert.gerdes@stpete.org			
d. Phone Number	(727)893-7876		Ext.	
6. Recipient Contact	Informatio	on		
a. Organization	City of St. Petersburg			
b. Municipality and County Pinellas				
c. Organization Ty	ре			
□For Profit Entity				
□Non Profit 501(c)(3)				



The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024

LFIR # 2856

□Non Profit 501(c	□Non Profit 501(c)(4)					
☑Local Entity	☑Local Entity					
□University or Co	□University or College					
□Other (please specify)						
d. First Name	Rob	Last Name	Gerdes			
e. E-mail Address	robert.gerdes@stpete.org					
f. Phone Number	(727)893-7876					
17. Lobbyist Contact Information						
a. Name	Laura E. Boehmer					
b. Firm Name	The Southern Group					
c. E-mail Address	boehmer@thesoutherngroup.com					
d Phone Number	(850)671-4401					